

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TASH HEPTING, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AT&T CORPORATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
CINDY A. COHN  
LEE TIEN  
KURT OPSAHL  
JAMES S. TYRE  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
454 Shotwell St.  
San Francisco, CA 94110

JULIA HARUMI MASS  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.  
39 Drumm St.  
San Francisco, CA 94111

PETER J. ELIASBERG  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West Eighth St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90017

September 17, 2012

RICHARD R. WIEBE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF  
RICHARD R. WIEBE  
One California St., Suite 900  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 433-3200  
wiebe@pacbell.net

THOMAS E. MOORE III  
THE MOORE LAW GROUP  
228 Hamilton Ave., 3rd Floor  
Palo Alto, CA 94301

HARVEY GROSSMAN  
ADAM SCHWARTZ  
KAREN SHELEY  
ROGER BALDWIN  
FOUNDATION OF ACLU  
180 North Michigan Ave.,  
Suite 2300  
Chicago, IL 60601

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Respondents Mischaracterize Section 802 ....	2
II. Respondents' Failed Statutory Analogies....	5
III. Respondents' Other Points Lack Merit .....	9
IV. Certiorari Is Appropriate Here.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Al-Haramain v. Obama</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 16379 (9th Cir. Aug. 7, 2012).....	13
<i>Astoria Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	11
<i>C.I.A. v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	8
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	7
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	8
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1900 (2011).....	9
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	3, 4
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890).....	6
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Owens v. Republic of the Sudan</i> , 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 6
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009) .....	6
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	9
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	5, 6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	8
U.S. Const., art. I, section 7 .....	1, 2
U.S. Const., art. II .....	8
 STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 811.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 812 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2679 .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
50 U.S.C. § 1885a, section 802 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (“FISA”).....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(c), section 802(c) of FISA .....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(d), section 802(d) of FISA .....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1885a(g), section 802(g) of FISA.....	9
